3RM11071AA04
Page 1/2 1.19.2021 Subject to change without notice
© Copyright Siemens
Data sheet 3RM1107-1AA04
Fail-safe direct starter, 3RM1, 500 V, 0.55 - 3 kW, 1.6 - 7 A, 24 V DC,
screw terminals
product brand name SIRIUS
product category Motor starter
product designation Fail-safe direct starter
design of the product With electronic overload protection and safety-related disconnection
product type designation 3RM1
General technical data
trip class CLASS 10A
product function
● intrinsic device protection Yes
suitability for operation device connector 3ZY12 Yes
power loss [W] for rated value of the current at AC in hot
operating state per pole
1.13 W
insulation voltage rated value 500 V
surge voltage resistance rated value 6 kV
maximum permissible voltage for safe isolation
● between main and auxiliary circuit 500 V
● between control and auxiliary circuit 250 V
shock resistance 6g / 11 ms
vibration resistance 1 ... 6 Hz, 15 mm; 20 m/s², 500 Hz
operating frequency maximum 1 1/s
mechanical service life (switching cycles) typical 15 000 000
reference code acc. to IEC 81346-2 Q
Substance Prohibitance (Date) 01.03.2017 00:00:00
product function
● direct start Yes
● reverse starting No
product function short circuit protection No
Electromagnetic compatibility
conducted interference
● due to burst acc. to IEC 61000-4-4 3 kV / 5 kHz
● due to conductor-earth surge acc. to IEC 61000-4-5 4 kV signal lines 2 kV
● due to conductor-conductor surge acc. to IEC
61000-4-5
2 kV
● due to high-frequency radiation acc. to IEC 61000-
4-6
10 V
electrostatic discharge acc. to IEC 61000-4-2 6 kV contact discharge / 8 kV air discharge
conducted HF interference emissions acc. to CISPR11 Class B for the domestic, business and commercial environments
field-bound HF interference emission acc. to CISPR11 Class B for the domestic, business and commercial environments
3RM11071AA04
Page 2/3 1.19.2021 Subject to change without notice
© Copyright Siemens
Safety related data
safety device type acc. to IEC 61508-2 Type B
Safety Integrity Level (SIL) acc. to IEC 61508 3
performance level (PL) acc. to EN ISO 13849-1 e
category acc. to EN ISO 13849-1 4
stop category acc. to DIN EN 60204-1 0
Safe failure fraction (SFF) 99.4 %
average diagnostic coverage level (DCavg) 99 %
diagnostics test interval by internal test function
maximum
600 s
function test interval maximum 1 y
failure rate [FIT]
● at rate of recognizable hazardous failures (λdd) 1 400 FIT
● at rate of non-recognizable hazardous failures (λdu) 16 FIT
PFHD with high demand rate acc. to EN 62061 0.00000002 1/h
PFDavg with low demand rate acc. to IEC 61508 0.000018
MTTFd 75 y
hardware fault tolerance acc. to IEC 61508 1
T1 value for proof test interval or service life acc. to
IEC 61508
20 y
safe state Load circuit open
OFF delay time with safety-related request
● when switched off via control inputs maximum 43 ms
● when switched off via supply voltage maximum 120 ms